DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

I, Gregory Stenstrom, hereby declare as follows under penalty of perjury:
1.

The following statements are based on my personal knowledge, and if called to

testify I could swear competently thereto.
2.

I am at least 18 years old and of sound mind.

3.

I am a citizen of the United States and of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. I

reside at 1541 Farmers Lane, Glenn Mills, PA 19342. I am an eligible Pennsylvania voter and
am registered to vote in Delaware County.
4.

I voted in the November 3rd, 2020 general election.

5.

The Delaware County Republican Committee appointed me as the sole GOP poll

watcher for 36 precincts (1-1 through 11-6), located in Chester City, Pennsylvania, of which I
was able to inspect and observe 22 precincts.
6.

The Delaware County Board of Elections provided me with a certificate of

appointment as a poll watcher.
7.

I carried my certificate of appointment with me when I presented at the polling

locations in Chester City on Election Day and presented the certificate when requested to do so.
8.

I did not attempt to enter the enclosed space within any polling location, nor

interfere in any way with the process of voting, nor mark or alter any official election record.
9.

On November 3rd, I observed poll workers in multiple assigned Chester City

polling places, that included the 1-3, 1-4, 1-6, 2-1, 2-2, 2-3, 11-2, and several others, provide
regular ballots, rather than provisional ballots, to voters who were told they had registered to

Page 1 of 23

I APP. 129

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
vote by mail, without making them sign in the registration book. I challenged the practice in
those precincts where I observed it, and while I was present, they then stopped the practice and
began providing provisional ballots. I was informed at each polling location by their respective
judge of elections that I was the only GOP poll watcher they had seen in this 2020 election, or
any other election they could remember.
10.

On the evening of November 3rd, I went to the Delco Chester City counting

center with my certified poll watcher certificate, to observe, on assignment as the sole poll
watcher from the Tom Killion Campaign, as authorized and tasked to do so by Cody Bright, Mr.
Killion’s campaign manager, at approximately 6pm. Mr. Bright had been informed, and he
informed me in turn, that there were “a dozen national level GOP poll watchers” at the counting
center observing and monitoring, but he was apparently misinformed. I checked into the
building observing their COVID-19 procedures, and took the elevator from the ground floor to
the 1st floor counting room, was denied entry, surrounded by first four (4) Park Police, and then
an additional five (5) joined them. I presented my poll watcher certificate, and refused to leave,
and was threatened with physical removal and arrest, which I humorously stated would be
agreeable to me, de-escalating the situation, at which point I was informed there was a separate
list for “observers,” and I had to somehow get on it. I asked if there were any GOP poll watchers
in the building and was informed by Deputy Sheriff Donahue that there were two (2) inside. I
asked to speak to them, and one man came out. I asked him how he got on the list and he stated
he had volunteered via email and been told to go there, with no other explanation as to what he
was supposed to do other than “watch,” and that he was leaving shortly. I asked him if he knew
what he was supposed to be “watching” and if he could see anything at all, and he stated he had

Page 2 of 23

I APP. 130

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
“no idea,” and “couldn’t see anything from behind the barriers.” I went back to the ground floor
to figure out how to gain access and make calls.

Figure 1 - Entrance to DelCo Vote Counting Center from 1st Floor Elevator bank

Figure 2 - Inner Entrance to DelCo Vote Counting Center - Note DelCo County employee
approaching to stop photo

Page 3 of 23

I APP. 131

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
11.

While on the ground floor working on obtaining GOP assistance and authorized

access, I witnessed organized chaos with rolling racks of mail-in ballots going in different
directions with some going to the cafeteria, and some going to and from the main elevators, the
separate garage loading dock elevators, and some to and from the back doors closest to the
Delaware River, without any chain of custody. There was no apparent process integrity, or
obvious way for anyone to determine the origin of any mail-in ballot, or its ingestion, or egress
into the system. Some workers sat at cafeteria tables while others brought them boxes of mail-in
ballots, while yet others collected and pushed the rolling racks around. Joe Masalta took videos
and photos of this operation, and has also completed an affidavit.

Figure 3 - Election Evening - Multiple Racks of Mail-In ballots in green trays of 500 were going
in multiple directions from multiple points of entry up and down elevators that led from the
garage loading dock to the top floor of the building.

Page 4 of 23

I APP. 132

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
12.

After seeking legal assistance through multiple avenues, I obtained a lawyer, John

McBlain, after a call to the 501C Project Amistad organization, who arrived on site at
approximately 10pm, and we went back up to the 1st floor counting room. We were met with
similar hostility to my earlier experience, and went back to the ground floor where Mr. McBlain
made multiple phone calls. I learned he was a former Delaware County Solicitor and familiar to
some of Election Board staff. I was subsequently added to the entry list and finally gained
access as an official “observer,” along with Mr. Barron Rendel, one of several people I had asked
to accompany me, at approximately 11pm, five (5) hours after our arrival.
13.

We were the only GOP “observers” in the room, that was otherwise packed with

Democrat employees, volunteers, and poll watchers.
14.

I observed a counting room for ballots with counting machines. Trays of ballots

came in through three doors that appeared to lead from a back office, a second back office supply
room, and doors leading from an outside hallway with separate elevator access from the public
elevators and the garage loading dock elevators.

Figure 4 - The BlueCrest Sorting Machine Loading Tray section

Page 5 of 23

I APP. 133

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
15.

I had no meaningful opportunity to observe any part of the count: the sorting

appeared to have been done elsewhere, and the machines were too far away from the observation
position to see any part of the mail-in envelopes or ballots. I observed opened ballots going out
the second back office closest to the windows in red boxes after handling and sorting by
volunteers, some being placed in green boxes, and ballots from the green boxes being placed in
scanners by workers, similar to the scanner I had used to vote myself, but was too far away (30
feet) to be sure. I asked the sheriff where the ballots came from, and where the ones that were
leaving the room went, and he said he did not know.
16.

I asked Ms. Lorraine Hagan, the elections official in charge of the operations,

where the ballots where coming from and how they were being processed. She responded that I
was only there to observe, and that I had no right to ask any questions. I said that I wanted to
observe the activity in the sequestered room, but she denied my request, stating that the law
prohibited access to that room by poll observers. I responded that there was no law denying
access to observers, and she then said that it was “a COVID thing.” I pointed out that I have a
mask on, and so did the people visible through the door when it opened. She then informed me
that she wanted to prevent us from “interfering.” I responded that I was only there to observe and
not to interfere, and to make a statement if I observed something wrong. Ms. Hagan said, “I
assure you that everything’s fine. There’s no fraud going on.”
17.

Shortly after this exchange with Ms. Hagan, workers – who appeared to be

volunteers – started bringing in semi-opaque bins with blue folding tops that contained clear
plastic bags, approximately 10” square, with each bag containing a scanner cartridge, a USB
drive, and a paper tape, and they were brought to the computer tables which contained four (4)
computer workstation towers on tables connected to four (4) wall mounted monitors, with one

Page 6 of 23

I APP. 134

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
workstation tower on the floor under the tables that was not connected to a monitor, for a total of
five (5) computers. A flurry of workers started disassembling the bags and separating out the
USB sticks, cartridges, and paper tapes from the plastic bags, and dropping them in open
carboard boxes, with two workers sticking the USB drives into the computers to start the election
day counts. I immediately objected, and demanded that Mr. McBlain challenge the process, and
he again retrieved Ms. Hagan to hear my objections. I asked why the returned items had not
come with the sealed bags from the judges of elections, and she explained that they had been
taken out of the bags at the three (3) county election “processing centers” by the Sheriffs who
were collecting them for ease of transport, and I stated that that was a break in the chain of
custody, to which she shrugged her shoulders. I then asked her why they were separating out the
USB drives from the cartridges and paper tapes, which was destroying any forensic auditability
and further corrupting chain of custody, and she said “that’s how we have always done it,” and
again stated I had no right to object, interfere, and was only permitted to observe, turned on her
heels and walked away. I pleaded with Mr. McBlain to intervene and at least demand that the
USB drives remain with the cartridges and tapes in the plastic bags so we would not have to
reassemble them during tabulation, and he did nothing.
18.

It is noteworthy that dozens of “volunteer” workers constantly streamed through

the counting area unaccosted, with no check of either ID’s, or names, as the certified poll
watchers were, several still wearing “Voter Integrity” lanyards and badges that had been widely
distributed by Democrat poll watchers throughout the day, and they walked about unrestricted,
and unaccompanied without any scrutiny, many handling ballots.
19.

After multiple, similarly caustic exchanges, elections officials continued to refuse

access to the back rooms and a line of sight to anything meaningful, and under threat of removal

Page 7 of 23

I APP. 135

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
by Park Police and Sheriffs we were stuck “observing” in a small box where we could essentially
see nothing, and I again conveyed to John McBlain that I wanted to pursue further legal recourse
to gain meaningful access, and he left the roped off area to seek Solicitor Manly. At
approximately 2:30am he returned, and stated he had a conversation with the President of the
Board of Elections, and they had agreed to allow us access to the “back office” and “locked
“ballot room” at 9:30 AM the following morning. By that time, and given that any other legal
recourse would have taken as long, or longer, and there was nothing meaningful to observe, I
objected, but reluctantly agreed and left. I believe counting continued through the night because
the count had increased, when I returned several hours later, the count on the tally screen was
approximately 140,000 for Biden, and 85,000 for President Trump, and with all Republican
candidates of all other races leading their opponents.
20.

As agreed only seven (7) hours previous with the Chairman of the Board of

Elections and Solicitor Manly, I returned with attorney John McBlain, and Leah Hoopes, an
official poll watcher for President Trump, at 9:30 AM. The elections officials ignored us for two
hours, and at 11:30 AM, Ms. Hagan informed us that she would give a tour of the Chester City
counting center to our group and a few Democrat poll watchers. I stated that I did not want a tour
of the facility, that I only wanted them to honor their agreement to allow direct access to the
sequestered counting room, and was ignored. Ms. Hagan, along with Ms. Maryann Jackson,
another elections official, did not allow us to enter the sequestered counting room. Instead they
walked us in an approximate 20-foot circle directly in front of the roped off area we had been
restricted to, discussing the basics of election balloting but provided no insight into the purpose
of the sequestered counting room.

Page 8 of 23

I APP. 136

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
21.

One comment made by Ms. Hagan led me to think that “pre”-pre-canvasing

happened in the back room. The comment indicated that all ballots had been checked before
going downstairs to the ground floor cafeteria for pre-canvasing, before being brought back to
the 1st floor counting area, and entering the main counting room, for accuracy/sufficiency of
signature, date, and barcode label, and entry in the Commonwealth SURE system. I specifically
asked Ms. Hagan whether the names and signature were matched, and whether the dates and
barcode label were accurate. She replied in the affirmative. I then asked whether the names were
checked against the voter registration rolls, and she again answered in the affirmative, indicating
that people in the back room did the checking.
22.

From my vantage point, I observed approximately ten people in the back room

through the door when it was opened. Ms. Hagan confirmed that no ballots went through the
BlueCrest sorter (photo included herein) without first being checked for name, date, signature,
and barcode.
23.

I could see 4000-5000 ballots in bins on the racks next to the BlueCrest Sorter,

and I asked both Ms. Hagan and Ms. Jackson in front of the group “If all of the mail in ballot
envelopes are checked for completion, as you stated, then why are there multiple large bins of
ballots on the racks next us between the BlueCrest sorter and ballot extractors labeled “No
Name,” “No date,” and “No signature,” on the bins?” The election officials, red faced, declined
to answer. At this time, several Democrat observers, including Mr. Richard Schiffer, conferred
with myself and Ms. Hoopes and stated that they were now not comfortable with the ballot
ingestion process, and the back room, being sequestered from all watcher’s sight, and also
wanted to see the back room with us. The bins mentioned above were removed shortly after.

Page 9 of 23

I APP. 137

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
24.

At this time, Ms. Hagan and Ms. Maryann Jackson ended the “tour” to “take a

phone call” upon the arrival, and demand of Solicitor Manley Parks, and the “tour” was abruptly
ended. I asked Solicitor Parks when that phone call would be done so that we could see the back
rooms as promised, and he said he did not know. I asked him if he intended to grant us access as
promised, and he simply turned around, and walked into the back room without further
comment. Ms. Hagan, Ms. Jackson, and Solicitor Parks never returned, and we left after two (2)
hours after having been denied access to the back room.
25.

Mr. McBlain, our attorney, went to court and obtained a court order providing

access to the room, and texted me that the court order had been signed by Common Pleas Judge
Capuzzi at 9:30 PM, and the court order required that observers receive only a five minute
observation period in the sequestered room once every two hours.
26.

I returned the following morning at 8:30 AM with Ms. Hoopes and the sheriff

again barred entry despite the court order. I contacted Judge Capuzzi’s chambers directly and
explained to his secretary that the elections officials were not complying with his order. She
suggested that I consult with my attorney to follow through, and that she could not discuss the
matter further with me.
27.

When I returned to the main room, I saw that some areas had been cordoned off,

and John McBlain unexpectedly came out from the back room and stated he had conferred with
Solicitor Manley Parks and they had mutually agreed to bringing ballots in question out from the
sequestered room to the main room so that I didn’t have to go into the back room. Mr. McBlain
told me that the elections officials were going to bring 4500 of the 6000 total ballots in the back
room out to the main room, and leave the remaining 1500 spoiled ballots in the “spoilage room.”
I made Mr. McBlain confirm multiple times that the “universe” of remaining ballots in the back

Page 10 of 23

I APP. 138

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
room that remained to be processed was, in fact 6,000, and further made him affirm multiple
times that he had personally sighted those ballots in the back rooms and storage rooms, and he
re-affirmed this multiple times to me,
28.

Mr. McBlain stated that their new plan was to re-tabulate the 4500 ballots by re-

filling them out with a pen so that they could be read by voting machines, so we could “see
everything.” I followed him out of the counting room, and continued to ask him if it was, in fact,
legal under election law to cure ballots, and was unconvinced that this was the case, and thought
we should challenge it, but he assured me it was “normal” procedure and got on the elevator and
left. It was during this time that Leah Hoopes, who had remained behind in the counting room
(see her Affidavit) observed Jim Savage, the Delaware County voting machine warehouse
supervisor, walk in with about a dozen USB drives in a clear unsealed bag, and she showed me
two photos she had been able to surreptitiously take (no photos or camera use was permitted
anywhere in the counting rooms despite live streaming cameras throughout the room).
29.

I went back outside to see if I could retrieve Mr. McBlain, unsuccessfully, and

upon my return to the counting room at approximately 11am, I observed Mr. Savage plugging
USB drives into the vote tallying computers. The bag containing those drives was not sealed or
secured, and the voting machine cartridges were not present with the drives, and he had no
ballots at that time.

Page 11 of 23

I APP. 139

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020

Figure 5 - Delco Voting Machine Warehouse Manager Jim Savage holding bag of USB drives
Thursday morning

Page 12 of 23

I APP. 140

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
30.

I immediately objected and challenged the uploading of votes from the unsecured

drives, and retrieved Deputy Sheriff Mike Donahue with my objection, and he went to the back
room to retrieve Ms. Hagan. Ms. Hagan informed me that I could only observe the process but I
could not make any comments or ask any questions while Mr. Savage was directly in front of us
loading USB sticks, and the display monitors above the computers reflected that they were being
updated. I responded that I was indeed observing a person plug USB sticks into the computer
without any apparent chain of custody and without any oversight. No one stopped the upload,
and Mr. Savage was permitted to continue this process and he was then allowed to walk out
without any interference or examination by anyone. I called and texted Mr. McBlain throughout
the day without success to get him back to the counting center to address the USB issue, and
what was now being reported to me by other GOP observers that there appeared to be more
additional paper ballots in excess of the 6000 “universe” coming into the office administration
area that McBlain had assured me of, to represent us and get us into the back office and storage
room as ordered by the judge. He would not return until approximately 5:30pm.
31.

Approximately one hour after Savage had departed, at 1:06pm, the center

published an update on the vote. The numbers moved dramatically as follows: from
approximately 140,000 Biden and 85,000 Trump in the morning; to now approximately
180,000 Biden and 105,000 Trump after the 1:06 PM update. (At that 1:06 PM update,
ALL Republican candidates who had previous leads were reversed and flipped).
32.

Having seen the USB updates, and now seeing paper ballots in the back office,

and other observers reporting that they had seen more ballots as well, I went outside and again
called Judge Capuzzi’s office and again spoke with his secretary and explained the situation, and
the McBlain had departed and was nonresponsive to calls or texts, and she asked me what I

Page 13 of 23

I APP. 141

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
wanted the judge to do. I stated that I wanted him to call to demand his order be enforced, and
that I would gladly bring my phone back up and hand it to the Sheriff and Solicitor. She stated
she could not provide any legal advice, suggested I seek legal counsel, and hung up. She did not
realize she had not actually seated the phone in it’s receiver and I heard loud laughter from her
and a deeper toned laugh from a male before the line went dead, and I returned back inside to the
counting floor.
33.

At 1:30 PM, Deputy Sheriff Donahue inexplicably informed me I would now be

allowed to access the locked ballot room for exactly 5 minutes, after having been denied access
despite all previous efforts. We were met by Delaware County Solicitor William F. Martin, and
I was joined by Democrat Observer Dr. Jonathan Brisken. On my way to the locked storage
room, while passing through what was now referred to as the “back office,” I counted 21 white
USPS open letter boxes on two racks, on my immediate right after entering the room, labeled
“500 ballots” per box. In addition, the approximately 16 cubicles for workers in the same room
each contained one box also labeled “500 ballots,” for a total of 31 boxes of 500 in that
sequestered room. This is the same room that McBlain had stated had 4,500 ballots in it earlier,
most of which had been presumably moved to the front of the counting room (and later cured
and copied to new ballots) and was supposed to be relatively empty with the exception of
“several hundred ballots being processed by workers to update the Commonwealth’s SURE
system,” according to McBlain. This was a delta (difference) of approximately 16,500 ballots in
just the “back office.”

Page 14 of 23

I APP. 142

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020

Figure 6 - Table with 4,500 opened ballots that would reportedly not scan being sorted and
cured. Note approximate 10 foot distance from "observer" barrier
34.

Just after the two racks with the 21 boxes of 500 unopened ballots each, I

observed an open door to a 20’x30’ storage room with dozens of semi opaque storage bins with
blue folding tops that appeared to have envelopes in them. I could see through to another door
that led back into the counting room which was the same door I had seen workers bring red bins
full of “spoiled” ballots in the previous evening.

Page 15 of 23

I APP. 143

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
35.

I also saw one shelf just to the left of the locked and secured “ballot room” with 4

sealed boxes. I lifted one box before Solicitor Martin objected that I could not touch anything,
and it was heavy, and approximately 30-40 pounds. They appeared to match the description of
the boxes described to me earlier by poll watcher Jim Driscoll and another observer with a first
name of Paul. If those boxes contained ballots, I estimate that they were about two times the size
of the 500-ballot containers, and if full, could have contained an additional 2,500 ballots per box
for a total of 10,000.
36.

Ms. Hagan unlocked and opened the “ballot room” and Solicitor Hagan entered

first and started the timer for 5 minutes, with Sheriff Donahue following us and closing the door
behind us. There were multiple racks filled with thousands of unopened mail-in ballots. We
were not allowed to take any photos, so I immediately started counting. Labels on some boxes
were visible, mostly with names of districts known to trend Republican, including Bethel and
Brandywine. I took the following notes at the time:
a. 5 boxes of 500 labeled 10-12
b. 5 boxes of 500 labeled 18-20
c. 1 box of 500 each, labeled 26-28, 50-52, and 58-60.
d. The remaining boxes did not have markings visible and we were not allowed
to touch them to determine their origin.
e. Democratic poll watcher Dr. Jonathan Briskin also observed these boxes and
confirmed the numbers of ballots, and that the total number of ballots was
vastly greater than we had been led to believe earlier in the day.
f. I later observed Dr. Briskin working with a fellow female poll watcher
drawing a diagram and detailing what he had seen after we were returned to

Page 16 of 23

I APP. 144

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
the roped off area in the counting room, and noted it was quite detailed and
corroborated what I had observed in the ballot room.
37.

In addition to the boxes of unopened mail-in ballots, I observed another shelf that

was packed with open and ripped clear plastic bags with cartridges, green security ties, and a
16”x16”x28” carboard box labeled “CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECEIPTS.” In total, I estimated
approximately 18,500 unopened mail-in ballots, which Dr. Briskin uncomfortably concurred
with.
38.

So, after being told the “universe” of total remaining paper ballots to be counted

was 6,000 by Mr. McBlain, the 1:30pm tour, on Thursday, two days after election, and 38 hours
after being denied access, and having to obtain a court order, I sighted a total of:
a. 16,500 unopened mail-in ballots in the “back office”
b. 18,500 unopened mail-in ballots in the locked “ballot room”
c. Potentially 10,000 ballots in the sealed 30-40-pound boxes outside of the
locked ballot room
d. 4,500 ballots being “cured” in the counting room
e. For a grand total of 49,500 unopened ballots
39.

To my knowledge, and according to the tally monitor, and as reported on the web,
113,000 mail-in ballots had been requested, and 120,000 mail-in ballots had
already been counted, with an approximate outcome of 18,000 for President
Trump and 102,000 for Biden already recorded.

40.

At that time, I assumed that the approximately 49,500 unopened ballots would
also be processed in the pending running of the sorter, envelope-ballot extractors,
and scanners, adding those ballots to the overall total.

Page 17 of 23

I APP. 145

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
41.

At 3:30 PM, I again re-entered the room, now accompanied by another Democrat

poll watcher who did not provide her name, and in addition to the boxes I previously observed
and described above, which remained undisturbed, I saw an additional two racks had been
moved into the room, with another 16 additional, new boxes of 500 unopened mail-in ballots
with approximately 8000 more unopened mail in ballots labeled 5-2, 6-1, 6-2, and 7-2, with
some labels not visible from my position. There were three red “spoiled” ballot boxes with
several shed ballots visible in one, and the others appeared to be empty, but I could not verify as
I was not allowed to touch anything or take any photos. The 21 boxes in the “back office” were
still in place, so this brought the suspected unopened mail in ballot total to 57,500.
42.

I asked Sheriff Donahue when the next machine run that would process the

unopened ballots was scheduled for, and was informed that election officials planned on a
4:00PM start, and I could see workers coming in and preparing. I went outside to call GOP
officials to see if we could potentially either delay the run, or be permitted to get close enough to
the machines to see something, but was unsuccessful.
43.

When I returned at 5:30 PM for the next 5 minute tour, I was informed that a

Committeewoman, and Delco GOP representative, Val Biancaniello, had been taken in my place
by Solicitor Martin, and upon her return I asked her why she would do that, and what she had
observed. She stated she had “not seen any fraud” and I again asked her specifically, if she had
seen boxes of unopened mail in ballots, and she said “oh, yes, lots of them,” but could not recall
any further details. When I pressed her for more details, she became very angry, and told me I
needed to “relax,” and that she had “straightened everything out,” and gotten more observers to
watch over the re-filling out of the 4,500 ballots that could not be scanned.

Page 18 of 23

I APP. 146

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
44.

It is noteworthy that I was able to see the table of 4500 ballots being curated and

re-filled out, and those I was able to see were all for Biden without exception. I asked Joe
Driscoll if he had been able to see, and he said he had seen 15 for Biden and 1 for President
Trump, before election officials repositioned the barrier moving us back from being able to see.
45.

For the 7:30 5-minute inspection, Val vigorously objected to me going back into

the room, and demanded we send Attorney Britain Henry instead, who had been convinced to
come to the center by Leah Hoopes, and who I had been speaking with for the previous hour.
Val stated she had “got him down there,” which was confusing to me, but I agreed it would be a
good idea for an attorney to corroborate my observations, and briefed him of the layout, previous
observations, and what to look for over Val’s increasingly loud, and impatient objections.
46.

Attorney Henry returned from the tour and essentially corroborated my

observations, and my understanding is he is preparing a statement of what he observed. I did not
understand, and could not reconcile at that time, why the election result counts had remained
roughly the same, while the sorters and envelope extraction machines had been running for
almost 4 hours, and presumably processing mail in ballots, and at that time attributed it to the
count not being updated on the monitor.
47.

In the presence of Ms. Biancaniello and Attorney Henry, I asked the now present

Mr. McBlain to explain how the USB drives had made their way to the center carried by Mr.
Savage. He informed me that in his experience, some USB drives were typically left in voting
machines by judges of elections overnight in previous elections, and that Mr. Savage had simply
found them in the machines that had been returned from polling locations back to the warehouse,
including machines that still had all components in them (USB. Cartridge, and Paper Tape) and
that the next day he had transported approximately 24 USB sticks and an assortment of

Page 19 of 23

I APP. 147

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
cartridges and tapes from the warehouse to the counting center. I pressed him to find out why
there had been so many, and why there was no chain of custody, and why Mr. Savage would be
involved in entering the USB drives into the computers without any other election officials
present, particularly Ms. Hagan, who had overseen the process previously. Mr. McBlain
informed me that it had been explained to him that some judges of elections had left entire
scanners – with cartridges, USB drives and tapes – and that the moving company had returned
them to the warehouse, where Mr. Savage collected everything and put them in bags. This
explanation, in part, accounted for the 5 large election judge bags that I witnessed had been
carried in by a Sheriff earlier, and I was able to take photos of them being removed from the
building later.

Figure 7 – Presumed Cartridges, USB, Paper Tape from scanner, properly sealed with green lock
tie, being brought into building on THURSDAY morning by Sheriff, having been allegedly
returned to the warehouse WEDNESDAY morning. They were opened without observers in off
limits sequestered area
Page 20 of 23

I APP. 148

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020

Figure 8 - Five (5) more bags from scanners that had been allegedly "left at polling locations"
and brought to counting center THURSDAY afternoon. Sheriff Donahue is on left.
48.

I informed Mr. McBlain in the presence of Ms. Biancaniello that I had seen the

30,000 vote jump for Biden after Mr. Savage had plugged in the USB drives earlier, as described
above, and asked them both if that was “normal” for previous elections, and they did not
respond.
49.

Despite my multiple, strong and forceful objections, to the lack of transparency,

and what I perceived to be a significant break down in any chain of custody, I was routinely
ignored by election officials, and was met by mostly blank stares and shoulder shrugs by Mr.
McBlain. I could not understand how the mail-in ballot count remained essentially steady at
Page 21 of 23

I APP. 149

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020
120,000 when myself and multiple others described herein had sighted anywhere from 20,000 to
60,000 unopened mail in ballots AFTER the 120,000 count had already been completed and
updated on the http://DelcoPA.Gov/Vote website. I do not know where the 120,000 ballots went
from the counting room after being counted, and was ignored by Ms. Hagan when I asked her
where they were, and denied access to see them. At the end of the day on Thursday, I observed
the opaque blue lidded plastic boxes stacked against the wall next to the BlueCrest sorter with
what appeared to be mail-in voter envelopes but was not permitted to go near them and find out
if they were opened and empty, or still sealed with ballots, or still had ballots in them, and they
disappeared from the room shortly after I took the photo below.

Figure 9 - Bins that had been moved from off limits "Office Space" storage room to another off
limits area with what appeared to be envelopes inside to Receiving area near exit doors on
Thursday evening - they were removed and gone shortly afterwards.
Page 22 of 23

I APP. 150

DECLARATION OF GREGORY STENSTROM RE DELAWARE COUNTY, PA, ELECTION
09NOV2020

50.

As a result of the election officials’ acts, I was unable to fulfill my responsibilities

or exercise my rights as an official observer. I was continuously harassed, threatened, denied
access to the room and the ballots, and the election officials were openly hostile and refused to
answer questions, repeatedly defied a court order to provide access, and obstructed my ability to
observe the count in a way that would enable me to identify irregularities, which is the primary
purpose of the observer role.

___________________________________
Gregory Stenstrom
09 November 2020

Page 23 of 23

I APP. 151

I APP. 152

I APP. 153

I APP. 154

I APP. 155

I APP. 156

I APP. 157

I APP. 158

I APP. 159

I APP. 160

I APP. 161

I APP. 162

I APP. 163

I APP. 164

I APP. 165

I APP. 166

I APP. 167

I APP. 168

I APP. 169

I APP. 170

I APP. 171

I APP. 172

I APP. 173

I APP. 174

I APP. 175

I APP. 176

I APP. 177

I APP. 178

I APP. 179

I APP. 180

I APP. 181

I APP. 182

I APP. 183

I APP. 184

I APP. 185

I APP. 186

STATE OF ARIZONA
COUNTY OF MARICOPA
I, Leslie J. Brabandt, declare as follows:
1.

I reside at 966 E Melody Dr, Gilbert AZ 85234-2506.

2.

My education level is High School and some college.

3.
I retired from the USPS with 26 years of service. I was a letter carrier for 18
years. I also was a part time delivery and collections supervisor. I transferred to the
maintenance craft and worked at the Mesa Main Office for 8 years before retiring.
4.
system.

I have personal knowledge of the delivery and collections aspect of the postal

5.
First, I wish to give my opinions on the following events as presented to me
by Jesse Morgan’s affidavit.
6.
It seems odd to me that Jesse Morgan was moving absentee ballots from New
York to Pennsylvania.
7.
Normally absentee ballots for each state would be processed by the local
Postal Delivery Center and delivered.
8.
And, mail is never left in a vehicle. Mail is NEVER delayed. The sanctity of
the mail is MOST IMPORTANT.
9.
Only undeliverable bulk rate mail can be tossed. All political mail is
considered first class mail.
10.
First, in my opinion, the following are many anomalies surrounding driver
Jesse Morgan in October and November 2020:
1. Jesse was not allowed to immediately unload in Harrisburg
2. Jesse was forced to wait in the parking lot for 6 hours
3. A postal supervisor, who oversees a fleet of USPS vehicles, spoke to Jesse, an
unusual occurrence for upper management to address a driver

I APP. 187

4. The postal supervisor refused to provide a ticket verifying that Jesse was at
Harrisburg
5. Jesse also asked for an overtime ticket and the postal supervisor refused
6. Jesse was told to go to Lancaster without unloading in Harrisburg
7. Jesse’s trailer, which was assigned to him full time for weeks, is missing the
next day
8. While unattended, Jesse’s tractor showed 11 unauthorized movements on
October 30
9. A camera and tracking equipment were surreptitiously installed in Jesse’s truck
on November 11
11.
This comparison chart reflects my opinion comparing Jesse’s typical routine
and the anomalies in October and November 2020:
What should have happened

What actually happened

Jesse’s trailer is immediately unloaded upon
his arrival in Harrisburg

Jesse’s trailer was not unloaded in
Harrisburg

Jesse should have been quickly unloaded
and able to proceed to Lancaster

Jesse was forced to wait in a parking lot for
6 hours without explanation

Jesse only exchanges pleasantries and small
talk with low-level USPS employees

A transportation supervisor addressed Jesse
when he complained about waiting so long

Jesse receives a ticket for unloading in
Harrisburg

Jesse was not allowed to unload in
Harrisburg, so he did not receive a ticket

Jesse receives a ticket for the extra time he
spent waiting to unload

Jesse was refused a ticket because by the
USPS supervisor when he requested it

Jesse unloads his trailer in Harrisburg before Jesse was told to go to Lancaster without
proceeding to Lancaster
unloading in Harrisburg
Jesse offloads in Lancaster before parking
his tractor-trailer at the end of his day

Jesse is told to leave his trailer without
unloading it in Lancaster

Jesse leaves his trailer at the dock in
Lancaster at the end of his shift and picks it

Jesse’s trailer was gone when he went to

I APP. 188

I APP. 189

STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX
I, Roland Smith , declare as follows:
1. I reside at 1350 Hunter Mill Road, Vienna, VA 22182
2. My education is through Freshman College with additional USPS provided
accredited College Level Coursework in Technology, Analysis and Management
3. My 37+ year career in the Postal Service:
a. First 7 yrs - Distribution Clerk, Maintenance Technician, Electronic
Technician
b. Next 15 yrs – Supervisor, MPE Maintenance, Postal Operations Specialist,
Manager, Maintenance at increasingly larger facilities and higher levels of
responsibility (Rockford, Madison, St. Paul GMF & St. Paul BMC
c. Last 15 yrs – Switched to Operations and worked in Operations Analysis
at increasingly higher levels of responsibility (Midwest Area, BMC
Operations – HQ and Area Mail Processing – HQ
d. Developmental and extended temporary assignments have included
Manager, In-Plant Support – Detroit BMC, Manager, In-Plant Support –
Dallas BMC and Lead Manager of Distribution Operations – Detroit
BMC.
e. Also have extensive team experience including: Operations Performance
Reviews, Facility Reviews (Structure), Energy Performance Reviews, InterBMC Transportation Operation Studies, various Staffing Studies, new Mail

1

I APP. 190

Processing Equipment development teams, new Operational Process flow
studies, many Area Mail Processing Studies (read Consolidation Studies)
and a Local Labor Negotiation Team.
f. Drop Ship Coordinator during the peak Holiday Mailing Season, on-site at
our Customer’s plant – Swiss Colony, Monroe WI – for 3 yrs.
g. Worked in 11 different offices across the country:
i. Royal Oak Main/SCF, Royal Oak Pioneer SCF/Annex, Saginaw
SCF, Rockford SCF, Madison SCF, St.Paul GMF/SCF/P&DC, St.
Paul/Mpls BMC – Eagan, Midwest Area HQ – St. Louis, Detroit
BMC, Dallas BMC, and USPS HQ – Wash DC
h. Retired January 2010
4. Based on my experience I have personal knowledge of these aspects of the U.S.
a. Broad overview and understanding of end-to-end operations
b. Detailed understanding of Facilities and its supporting technology.
c. Good understanding of Mail Processing Operations with detailed
knowledge in certain areas.
d. Good understanding of Mail Processing Equipment with detailed
knowledge in certain areas.
e. General to good understanding of Transportation Operations with detailed
knowledge in certain areas.
f. It is now dated, but was very familiar with many reporting systems.
g. It is now dated, but was highly skilled in data retrieval and analysis using
many USPS Data Systems.
2

I APP. 191

5. I wish to give my opinions on the following events as presented to me….
Trip from Lancaster, to Beth Page to Harrisburg and back to Lancaster:
Based upon Jesse Morgan’s affidavit, other surrounding information and some
individual research.
In Summary, the Most Unusual Aspects of this narrative:
1) That a USPS Facility in New York, would be sending processed and
apparently completed ballots to Pennsylvania.
2) That Harrisburg as a USPS Processing Facility, would refuse to unload a trailer
on an approved route to their facility. And then fail to properly ticket the trip.

In more detail:
1. In my opinion, postal truck driver Jesse Morgan’s affidavit reveals a series
of anomalies that completely break from his daily routine and standard USPS
operating practices, which may reveal that postal workers realized that ballots
arrived at the wrong place with the wrong driver and maybe at the wrong
time.
2. In my opinion, there are several and more specific anomalies surrounding
driver Jesse Morgan in October and November 2020:

1.

Jesse was not allowed to immediately unload in Harrisburg

2.

Jesse was told about contents of Registered Mail

3.

Jesse was forced to wait in the parking lot for 6 hours, but was
also slow to complain
3

I APP. 192

4.

A first line postal supervisor, who oversees USPS
Transportation Operations, spoke to Jesse. In my experience,
the Dock Supervisor would usually handle any disputes with a
driver over such matters. Opening the trailer, checking it in,
unloading and loading back out that trailer, is a Dock
Operation, not a Transportation Operation. Yet the Dock
Supervisor would seem to have no known part to play in this
event. It is possible this may be handled differently in different
facilities, however.

5.

The postal supervisor refused to provide a ticket verifying that
Jesse was at Harrisburg

6.

Jesse also asked for an overtime ticket and the postal supervisor
refused

7.

Jesse was told to go to Lancaster without unloading in
Harrisburg

8.

Jesse’s usual trailer, which had been regularly assigned to him
for his trips for some time, was missing the next day. It was in
good working order and there was no apparent reason for it to
be taken out of rotation.

9.

While unattended, Jesse’s tractor showed 11 unauthorized
movements on October 30 – a week or so after the previous
events. It was Halloween and mischief can happen during this
Holiday. Still, it seems highly unusual.
4

I APP. 193

10.

A camera and tracking equipment were surreptitiously installed
in Jesse’s truck on November 11. This does on the face of it,
seem suspicious, given the previous events. But this is a private
contractor’s vehicle and not a USPS vehicle. Perhaps they have
taken this action. Still, in light of previous events, it does seem
unusual and suspicious.

3. This comparison chart reflects my opinion comparing Jesse’s typical routine
and the anomalies in October and November 2020:
What should have happened

What actually happened

Jesse’s trailer is immediately unloaded upon
his arrival in Harrisburg

Jesse’s trailer was not unloaded in
Harrisburg

Jesse should have been quickly unloaded
and able to proceed to Lancaster

Jesse was forced to wait at the dock
unopened for 6 hours without explanation

Jesse only exchanges pleasantries and small
talk with low-level USPS employees

A transportation supervisor addressed Jesse
when he complained about waiting so long

Jesse receives a ticket for unloading in
Harrisburg

Jesse was not allowed to unload in
Harrisburg, so he did not receive a ticket

Jesse receives a ticket for the extra time he
spent waiting to unload

Jesse was refused a Late Slip by the USPS
supervisor when he requested it

Jesse unloads his trailer in Harrisburg
before proceeding to Lancaster

Jesse was told to go to Lancaster without
unloading in Harrisburg

Jesse leaves his trailer at the dock in
Lancaster at the end of his shift and picks it
up at the beginning of his next shift

Jesse’s trailer was gone when he went to
retrieve it for his next shift

5

I APP. 194

Only Jesse drives his truck/ tractor (which is The digital tracking system in Jesse's truck,
separate from the trailer)
registered 11 unauthorized movements
totaling about 25 miles on October 30 while
Jesse was off-duty
Jesse's truck has no camera inside

Jesse detects that someone entered his truck
and apparently attempted to install
surveillance gear, without his knowledge.
Plastic shavings and bubble wrap were left
in the cab o f his truck and the bolster board
(lower dash) had broken clips and was out
o f place. Jesse also was assigned to a trailer
that had a camera in it while other trailers
did not have them.

4. Finally, and based upon my 37+ years o f experience with the U.S. Postal Service,
a) I know o f no circumstances where USPS Procedures would allow for the
destruction of Mail of this type.
b) I know o f no circumstances where USPS Procedures would allow for the
Post Dating o f Postmarks.
As a supplement to this declaration, I am attaching a PowerPoint Story Board to illustrate
my understanding o f these events and the items I deemed to be strange or unusual.
I declare under penalty o f perjury under the laws o f the United States o f America that
the forgoing is true and correct.

Dated: December 4, 2020

I APP. 1956

Beth Page – Harrisburg – Lancaster Story

Beth
Page

USPS Team

I APP. 196

Beth Page – Harrisburg – Lancaster Story
Event Time-Line as Understood
➢ Driver Picks Load at Lancaster
➢
➢
➢
➢

Lancaster

Location: Appears to be 1400 Harrisburg Pike
Time: Oct 21 – just after midnight
Trailer = 53’
Load = 34% full, load for Beth Page

➢ Driver Unloads at Beth Page
➢ Location: Appears to be 288 Grumman Rd W

➢ Facility Loads Trailer at Beth Page

B
e
t
h
P
a
g
e

Beth
Page

➢ 2 tall Gaylords (cardboard sleeves) at the nose for Lancaster –
probably parcels off of parcel sorters. Driver couldn’t see
contents.
➢ 24 pcs of rolling stock – probably APCs/GPMCs based on
description. Often used to transport processed letter trays.
➢ Loads out at 100%
➢ Clerk says 'Guess what? You got mail-in ballots today,'
➢ Driver saw load, noticed handwritten return addresses in
corner of mail pieces, assumed they were executed ballots
➢ Registered mail also loaded - single piece or small container.
➢
➢ Strange & Unusual: 1) Executed Ballots for PA originate in NY
(Very, very strange), 2) If Dest Phila, should have dropped in
Phila on the way. 3) That Return Addresses and other
Harrisburg
markings would have been visible to driver. Trays may
have been unsleeved. 4) That driver would be told
USPS Team
contents of Registered mail. Usual kept secret.

Drives 210 – 250 miles to Harrisburg
➢ Note: Southern Route is fastest
time-wise & very close to Phila (Ctrl-Click for map)
➢ Transit time estimate btwn 4 – 5 hrs
➢ Would likely hit scale coming Iinto
PA 197
APP.

Beth Page – Harrisburg Routes

Click to
Go Back

USPS Team

I APP. 198

Beth Page – Harrisburg – Lancaster Story
Event Time-Line as Understood
➢ Driver Arrives Harrisburg P&DC

Beth
Page

➢
➢
➢
➢

Time: Around 9:15am
Harrisburg
Driver brings-up Trailer to Dock Door
Harrisburg dock does not even open trailer
After 6 hours, Driver presses the issue beyond local dock personnel.
Supv of Transportation from Harrisburg P&DC tells him to leave and
go on to Lancaster.
➢ Trailer is never opened at Harrisburg
➢ Driver contacts his supervisor. Supervisor tells him to leave and go
on to Lancaster (next stop)
➢ Driver leaves with full-load trailer with Harrisburg Mail on it, drives
to Lancaster
➢ // Strange & Unusual: 1) Harrisburg Dock did not unload
trailer. That’s huge! 2) Driver waited 6 hrs before getting insistent.
Contract drivers can turn into Cage Fighters if you don’t start the
unload right away once at the door, or take too long to unload,
espec when they have another stop to hit before they are done.
Unusual that he would wait this long to take action. Relatively new
with company may contribute to this. 3) Supv Trans telling the
Driver to leave with Harrisburg Mail still onboard is way out of
character. Further, where was Dock Supv (Mail Processing) in all of
this. It was their responsibility to unload. 4) Moving full-load trailer
of nearly all Harrisburg Mail to Lancaster defies logic.

Lancaster

USPS Team

B
e
t
h
P
a
g
e

I APP. 199

Beth Page – Harrisburg – Lancaster Story
Event Time-Line as Understood
➢ Driver Arrives at Lancaster Unit
➢ Time: Unknown
➢ Driver brings up trailer to door, unhooks and leaves
➢ Driver returns next day to Lancaster to pickup trailer for
next run and discovers trailer no longer there
➢ Trailer absence persists
➢ About a month later, notices his usual trailer being used in
the yard at Beth Page
// Strange & Unusual: 1) That driver’s usual trailer would
not be available or even in the yard of his head-out office.

Beth
Page
Harrisburg

Lancaster

➢ Other Issues – a week and more later
➢
➢
➢

B
e
t
h
P
a
g
e

On Halloween, tractor is apparently entered and 11
start attempts are recorded.
Approx 25 miles were added to the odometer during
these events
Apparent attempt to install surveillance gear in the
tractor cab. Drill shavings, loosened bolster panel in
dash with broken clips. Assigned trailer with camera.

/ Strange & Unusual: 1) These events by themselves seem
strange and unusual – even suspicious. Given the evidence I
have, I could only speculate as to any connection they may
have with the events of Oct 21 at this time. This tractor was not
USPS owned and instead, owned by contractor.
/

USPS Team

I APP. 200

Wisconsin Voter Registration Application

Please return your completed form to
your municipal clerk

Please complete legibly
Additional instructions on reverse

If you cannot check every box, do NOT complete this form

Qualifications

1

please check each box if
YOU:

2

Your Name

Are a citizen of the United States

Will be at least 18 years old on or before Election Day

Have resided at the address provided below for at least
28 consecutive days prior to the election and do not
currently intend to move

Are not currently serving a sentence including
incarceration, parole, probation, or extended
supervision for a felony conviction

Last

Suffix (Jr., II, etc.)

First

About You

3

phone number and email are
optional

The Address
Where You Live

Middle

Date of Birth (MM/DD/YYYY)

/

Phone Number

/

(

)

Email Address

Street Address

your residential voting address,
which cannot be a P.O. Box

4

Apt/Room #
WI

City/Town/Village of
Mailing Municipality
(if different)

if you do not have a street address,
please use the map on the back of
this form

Your Mailing
Address

5

if different from above

Prior Registration
Information

6

complete this field if you are
updating your registration due to a
change in name or address

Zip

Military

Are you military or permanent overseas voter?

Permanent Overseas

Street Address (or P.O. Box)
City/State/Country/Zip
Full Name on Previous Registration
Full Address on Previous Registration (if known)

Identification

I have an unexpired and valid WI Driver License or WI DOT issued ID. Provide number and expiration date below

(check the box that applies to you)

WI Driver License or ID number
required if unexpired and valid.
SSN required if DL/ID not valid or
never issued

/

Expiration Date

7

/

I do not have a valid WI Driver License or WI DOT issued ID
Provide the last four digits of your Social Security Number

XXX-XX-

I have neither a valid WI Driver License/ID nor a Social Security Number (see back for more information and next steps)

Proof of Residence

8

military and permanent overseas
voters are not required to provide
proof of residence

Signature and
Certification

9

Voters must provide a proof of residence document when registering to vote. Please check this box to affirm that you
are providing a copy of a valid form of proof of residence with this application
Examples include: a copy of a valid and unexpired Wisconsin Driver License or ID Card, a utility bill, a paycheck/pay stub,
or correspondence from a unit of government (see back of application for additional information and examples)
By signing below, I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, I am a qualified elector, having resided at the above
residential address for at least 28 consecutive days immediately preceding this election, that I have no present intent to move,
and I have not voted in this election. I also certify that I am not otherwise disqualified from voting and that all statements on
this form are true and correct. If I have provided false information, I may be subject to fine or imprisonment under State and
Federal laws

X

/

Voter Signature

Today’s Date

/

Falsification of information on this form is punishable under Wisconsin law as a Class I felony

Assistant

if someone assisted you by signing this
form, they must complete this section

10 X

Assistant Signature

Assistant Address
This Section for Official Use Only

Proof of Residence Type

WI DL

WI ID

UTIL

Proof of Residence Issuing Entity

BANK/
CC

STDNT
GOV
GOV
EMPL
LSE
ID
DOC
ID
ID
Proof of Residence #
Date Complete/POR Received

PYCK

/
WisVote ID #
Confidential Elector ID #
Ward

EL-131 (REV 2020-06)

Sch. District

Alder

Cty. Supr.

/

X

Submitted by Mail
Ct. Of App.

RES
TAX
HMLSS
CARE
Election Day Voter Number

Official’s Signature

Assembly

I APP. 201
St. Senate

Congress

Exhibit 1

1

•

If you did not check every box in this section, you are not eligible to vote in Wisconsin. Do not complete this form.

2

•

Provide your current and complete name. Please provide your name as it appears on your WI driver license or state-issued
ID card (Box 7), if applicable, and the proof of residence document you provided in Box 8.

•
•

Provide your month, day, and year of birth.
Providing your phone number and/or email address is optional and is subject to open records requests. This information
may be used by your municipal clerk to contact you about your voter record or absentee ballot request.

•
•
•
•

Provide your home address (legal voting residence) in Wisconsin.
Provide your full street name, including the type (St, Ave, etc.) and any pre- and/or post-directional (N, S, etc.).
You may not enter a PO Box as a residential address. A rural route box without a number should not be used.
A “military elector” is a person, or the spouse or dependent of a person who is a member of a uniformed service or merchant
marine, a civilian officially attached to a uniformed service and serving outside the United States, or a Peace Corp volunteer.
Military electors are not required to register as a prerequisite to voting at any election.
A “permanent overseas elector” is a US citizen, at least 18 years old, who does not qualify as a resident of this state, but
who either last lived in this state, or whose parent last lived in this state immediately prior to the parent’s departure from the
United States, and who is not registered to vote in any other state.

3

•

4

•

Library

N

←

N

Example

←

If you do not have a street number or address, please use
this map to show where you live.
If you are a homeless voter and are registering to vote,
please also provide a letter from an organization that
provides services to the homeless that:
•
Lists your name
•
Describes the location designated as your residence for
voting purposes

Marmoset Drive
High School

•

X

5

•

If your mailing address is different from your home address, provide it here. A PO Box is acceptable as a mailing address.
Overseas electors should provide their complete overseas address here.

6

•

Provide full previous name if changed and/or previous address if you have been registered to vote anywhere in the U.S.

•

If you have a valid and unexpired WI driver license or WI DOT ID: provide that number. If you do not know your number,
please call (608) 266-2353 to get it.
If you have an expired, canceled, suspended, or revoked WI driver license or WI DOT ID: you must provide the last four
digits of your Social Security number. In addition, you may also provide the number on your license or ID (optional).
If you have never been issued a WI driver license or WI DOT ID: provide the last four digits of your Social Security number.
If you do not have a WI driver license or WI DOT ID nor a Social Security Number: please check the appropriate box.

•

7

•
•

If you are registering to vote on Election Day and have been issued a WI driver license or ID, but are unable or unwilling to
provide the number, your vote will not be counted unless you provide the number to the election inspectors by 8:00 p.m. on
Election Day or to your municipal clerk by 4:00 p.m. the Friday following Election Day.

8

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

10

All proof of residence documents must contain voter’s current name and address.
A WI Driver License/ID Card, if not expired or canceled; may be used even if driving privileges have been revoked
Any other official identification card or license issued by a Wisconsin governmental body or unit
An employee ID card with a photograph, but not a business card
A real property tax bill or receipt for the current year or the year preceding the date of the election
A residential lease (does not count as proof of residence if elector submits form by mail)
A picture ID from a university, college or technical college coupled with a fee receipt or an on-campus housing listing
provided by the university, college or technical college
A utility bill for the period commencing not earlier than 90 days before the day registration is made
(Homeless voters only) A letter from an organization that provides services to the homeless that identifies the voter and
describes the location designated as the person’s residence for voting purposes
A contract/intake document prepared by a residential care facility indicating that the occupant resides in the facility
A bank/credit card statement
Proof of residence documents may be provided in an
A paycheck or pay stub
A check or other document issued by a unit of government
electronic format.

Assistant: If you are unable to sign this form due to a physical disability, you may have an assistant do so on your behalf. That
assistant must provide his or her signature and address in the space provided. By signing, the assistant certifies that he or she
signed the form at your request.

Do you need any accommodations at your polling place (e.g., curbside voting)? If so, please describe:

PleaseIindicate
APP.if you
202are interested in
being a poll worker

Exhibit 1

(Municipal Clerk) If in-person
voter, check here:

Wisconsin Application for Absentee Ballot



Absentee ballots may also be requested at MyVote.wi.gov
WisVote ID #

Confidential Elector ID#

Ward No.

(Official Use Only)

(HINDI - sequential #) (Official Use Only)

Instructions

Detailed instructions for completion are on the back of this form. Return this form to your municipal clerk when completed.
•

You must be registered to vote before you can receive an absentee ballot. You can confirm your voter registration at https://myvote.wi.gov
PHOTO ID REQUIRED, unless you qualify for an exception. See instructions on back for exceptions.

VOTER INFORMATION
Municipality

1

○
○
○

Town

County

Village
City

Last Name
2

First Name

Middle Name

Date of Birth

Suffix (e.g. Jr, II, etc.)

Phone

(MM/DD/YYYY)

Fax

Email

Residence Address: Street Number & Name

3

Apt. Number
4

City

Fill in the appropriate circle – if applicable (see instructions for definitions):

I PREFER TO RECEIVE MY ABSENTEE BALLOT BY:

○
○

5

○
○

MAIL

Mailing Address: Street Number & Name

VOTE IN
CLERK’S
OFFICE

Apt. Number

FAX

Fax Number

EMAIL

Email Address

○

State & ZIP
Military

○

Permanent Overseas

○

Temporary Overseas

(Ballot will be mailed to the address above if no preference is indicated.
Absentee ballots may not be forwarded.)

City

State & ZIP

Care Facility Name (if applicable)
C / O (if applicable)
For Military and Overseas Voters Only

Voter must have a computer and printer when
receiving a ballot by fax or email. Voted ballots
must be returned by mail.

For Military and Overseas Voters Only

I REQUEST AN ABSENTEE BALLOT BE SENT TO ME FOR: (mark only one)

6

○○
○
○

The election(s) on the following date(s): ____________________________________________________________________________
All elections from today’s date through the end of the current calendar year (ending 12/31).
For indefinitely-confined voters only: I certify that I am indefinitely confined because of age, illness, infirmity or disability and
request absentee ballots be sent to me automatically until I am no longer confined, or I fail to return a ballot. Anyone who makes false
statements in order to obtain an absentee ballot may be fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned not more than 6 months or both.
Wis. Stats. §§ 12.13(3)(i), 12.60(1)(b).

TEMPORARILY HOSPITALIZED VOTERS ONLY (please fill in circle)

○

I certify that I cannot appear at the polling place on election day because I am hospitalized, and appoint the following person to serve as
my agent, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 6.86(3).

Agent Last Name

7

Agent First Name

Agent Middle Name

AGENT: I certify that I am the duly appointed agent of the hospitalized absentee elector, that the absentee ballot to be received by me is
received solely for the benefit of the above named hospitalized elector, and that such ballot will be promptly transmitted by me to that elector
and then returned to the municipal clerk or the proper polling place.
Agent Signature

X

Agent Address

ASSISTANT DECLARATION / CERTIFICATION (if required)
I certify that the application is made on request and by authorization of the named elector, who is unable to sign the application due to physical disability.
Agent
Signature

X

Today’s Date

VOTER DECLARATION / CERTIFICATION (required for all voters)
I certify that I am a qualified elector, a U.S. Citizen, at least 18 years old, having resided at the above residential address for at least 28 consecutive days
immediately preceding this election, not currently serving a sentence including probation or parole for a felony conviction, and not otherwise disqualified
from voting. Please sign below to acknowledge that you have read and understand the above.
Voter
Signature

X

Today’s Date

I APP. 203

EL-121 | Rev 2020-06 | Wisconsin Elections Commission, P.O. Box 7984, Madison, WI 53707-7984 | 608-266-8005 | web: elections.wi.gov | email: elections@wi.gov

Exhibit 2

Wisconsin Application for Absentee Ballot Instructions
General Instructions: This form should be submitted to your municipal clerk, unless directed otherwise.
• This form should only be completed by registered voters; if you are not a registered voter or military elector, please submit a Voter
Registration Application (EL-131) with this form.
Photo ID requirement: If you will receive your absentee ballot by mail, and have not previously provided a copy of acceptable photo
ID with a prior by-mail absentee ballot request, a copy of photo ID must accompany this application. You may submit your application
and a copy of your ID by mail, fax or email. In-person voters must always show acceptable photo ID.
The following documents are acceptable Photo ID (For specific information regarding expired documents visit http://bringit.wi.gov.)
State of WI driver license or ID card
Certificate of Naturalization
Military ID card issued by a U.S. uniformed service
WI DOT DL or ID card receipt
Citation/Notice to revoke or suspend WI DL
Photo ID issued by the federal Dept. of Veterans Affairs
ID card issued by federally recognized WI tribe
University, college or tech college ID and enrollment verification
U.S. passport booklet or card
In lieu of photo ID, the voters listed below may satisfy the voter ID requirement by the following means:
• Electors who are indefinitely confined (see Section 6) – the signature of a witness on the Absentee Certificate Envelope.
• Electors residing in care facilities served by Special Voting Deputies – the signatures of both deputies on the envelope.
• Electors residing in care facilities not served by Special Voting Deputies – the signature of an authorized representative of the
facility. If the elector is also indefinitely confined, the elector does not need a representative of the facility to sign.
• Military, Permanent Overseas and Confidential Electors – Exempt from the photo ID requirement.
1

• Indicate the municipality and county of residence. Use the municipality’s formal name (for example: City of Ashland, Village of Greendale,

or Town of Albion).

2

• Provide your name as you are registered to vote in Wisconsin. If applicable, please provide your suffix (Jr, Sr, etc.) and/or
middle name. If your current name is different than how you are registered to vote, please submit a Voter Registration
Application (EL-131) with this form to update your information.
• Provide your month, day and year of birth. Remember to use your birth year, not the current year.

3

•
•
•
•

4

Provide your home address (legal voting residence) with full house number (including fractions, if any).
Provide your full street name, including the type (eg., Ave.) and any pre– and/or post-directional (N, S, etc.).
Provide the city name and ZIP code as it would appear on mail delivered to the home address.
You may not enter a PO Box as a voting residence. A rural route box without a number may not be used.

• A “Military elector” is a person, or the spouse or dependent of a person who is a member of a uniformed service or the
merchant marines, a civilian employee of the United States, a civilian officially attached to a uniformed service and serving
outside the United States, or a Peace Corp volunteer. Military electors do not need to register to vote.
• A “Permanent Overseas elector” is a person who is a United States citizen, 18 years old or older, who resided in Wisconsin
immediately prior to leaving the United States, who is now living outside the United States and has no present intent to return,
who is not registered in any other location, or who is an adult child of a United States citizen who resided in this state prior to
establishing residency abroad. Permanent Overseas electors will receive ballots for federal offices only and must be registered
to vote prior to receiving a ballot.
• A “Temporary Overseas elector” is a person who is a United States citizen, 18 years of age or older, a resident of Wisconsin and is
overseas for a temporary purpose and intends to return to their Wisconsin residence.
•
•
•
•

5

Fill in the circle to indicate your preferred method of receiving your absentee ballot.
Military and Permanent Overseas voters may request and access their ballot directly at https://myvote.wi.gov.
If no preference is indicated, your absentee ballot will be mailed to your residence address listed in Box 3.
You are encouraged to provide a physical mailing address as backup in case of electronic transmission difficulties. Please only
fill the circle for your preferred means of transmission.
• If you are living in a care facility, please provide the name of the facility.
• If someone will be receiving the ballot on your behalf, please list them after C/O. Please note: The absentee elector is still
required to vote their own ballot, although they may request assistance in physically marking the ballot.

6

• Select the first option if you would like to receive a ballot for a single election or a specific set of elections.
• Select the second option if you would like to have a standing absentee request for any and all elections that may occur in a
calendar year (ending December 31).
• Select the third option only if you are indefinitely confined due to age, illness, infirmity or disability and wish to request
absentee ballots for all elections until you are no longer confined or fail to return a ballot for an election.

7

• This section is only to be completed by an elector or the agent of an elector who is currently hospitalized.
• An agent completing this form for a hospitalized elector must provide his/her name, signature and address on this application.

Assistant Signature:

Voter Signature:

In the situation where the elector is unable to sign the Voter Declaration / Certification due to a physical
disability, the elector may authorize another elector to sign on his or her behalf. Any elector signing an
application on another elector's behalf shall attest to a statement that the application is made on request and
by authorization of the named elector, who is unable to sign the application due to physical disability.
By signing and dating this form, you certify that you are a qualified elector, a U.S. citizen, at least 18 years
old, having resided at your residential address for at least 28 consecutive days immediately preceding this
election, not currently serving a sentence including probation or parole for a felony conviction, and not
otherwise disqualified from voting.

I APP. 204

EL-121 | Rev 2020-06 | Wisconsin Elections Commission, P.O. Box 7984, Madison, WI 53707-7984 | 608-266-8005 | web: elections.wi.gov | email: elections@wi.gov

Exhibit 2

1

OFFICIAL ABSENTEE BALLOT APPLICATION/CERTIFICATION

(Official Use Only) The voter has met or is exempt from the photo ID requirement. Municipal or Deputy Clerk
initial here: _______________
Note: With certain exceptions, an elector who mails or personally delivers an absentee ballot to the municipal
clerk at an election is not permitted to vote in person at the same election on Election Day. Wis. Stat. §6.86(6).

Voter: Please complete steps 1

through

5

below, in the presence of your witness.

1

Place your voted ballot inside the envelope and seal it. Do not use tape or glue.

2

Complete the section below if not completed by the clerk.
Provide your VOTING address.

Date of Election (month, day, year)

County

Municipality (check type and list name) Town 

Village 

City 

of

Voter’s Name (Last, First, Middle) including suffix (Please print legibly)
Street Address–Provide house number and street name or fire number and street name. OR
If your rural address does not include a house number/fire number and street name, provide rural route
number and box no.
City

WI

Official use only:
3

Ward #

District (if applicable)

Zip Code

Voted in clerk’s office

Sign and date this section.



CERTIFICATION OF VOTER (Required)
I certify, subject to the penalties for false statements of Wis. Stat. § 12.60(1)(b), that I am a resident of
the ward of the municipality in the county of the state of Wisconsin indicated hereon, and am entitled to
vote in the ward at the election indicated hereon; that I am not voting at any other location in this election;
that I am unable or unwilling to appear at the polling place in the ward on election day, or I have changed
my residence within the state from one ward to another later than 28 days before the election. I certify
that I exhibited the enclosed ballot, unmarked, to the witness, that I then in the presence of the witness
and in the presence of no other person marked the ballot and enclosed and sealed the ballot in this
envelope in a manner that no one but myself and any person providing assistance under Wis. Stat. §
6.87(5), if I requested assistance, could know how I voted. I further certify that I requested this ballot.

X _____________________________________________
▲ Signature of Voter ▲ (All voters must sign.)

_________ /_________ /_________
Today’s Date

REQUIRED OF MILITARY AND OVERSEAS VOTER ONLY: I further certify my birth date is:
___________ /___________ /___________

4 Have your witness sign and write their address below.

CERTIFICATION OF WITNESS (signature and address of witness are required)

I, the undersigned witness, subject to the penalties for false statements of Wis. Stat. § 12.60(1)(b),
certify that I am an adult U.S. Citizen and that the above statements are true and the voting procedure
was executed as stated. I am not a candidate for any office on the enclosed ballot (except in the case
of an incumbent municipal clerk). I did not solicit or advise the voter to vote for or against any candidate
or measure. I further certify that the name and address of the voter is correct as shown.
1. _______________________________________________________________________________
▲Signature of ONE adult U.S. citizen witness▲
2. _______________________________________________________________________________
▲If witnesses are Special Voting Deputies, both must sign. ▲
▼Address of witness or addresses of both SVDs ▼
1. ______________________________________________________________________________
2. _______________________________________________________________________________

Provide house number and street name or fire number and street name, city, state and zip code. OR
If your rural address does not include a house number/fire number and street name, provide rural route
number and box number, city, state and zip code.

CERTIFICATION OF ASSISTANT (if applicable) - assistant may also be witness
I certify that the voter named on this certificate is unable to sign his/her name or make his/her mark due
to a physical disability and that I signed the voter’s name at the direction and request of the voter.
X _____________________________________________________________________
▲Signature of Assistant ▲

5

Mail back your ballot. Allow 4-5 days for delivery to ensure your ballot is received by
Election Day. Ballots received after Election Day will NOT be counted.

EL-122 Absentee Certificate Envelope | (rev. 2020-08)

I APP. 205

Exhibit 3

FROM:
THIS ENVELOPE CONTAINS THE BALLOTS OF ABSENTEE

_________________________________________________________
Name of Municipal Clerk

ELECTORS AND MUST BE OPENED IN THE SAME ROOM
WHERE VOTES ARE BEING CAST AT THE POLLS DURING

________________________________________________________
Name of Municipality (example: “Town of Smith”)

POLLING HOURS ON ELECTION DAY OR,IN MUNICIPALITIES
WHERE ABSENTEE BALLOTS ARE CANVASSED UNDER §.7.52,
STATS., AT A MEETING OF THE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF

________________________________________________________
County, WISCONSIN

ABSENTEE BALLOT CANVASSERS UNDER §.7.52, STATS.

__________________________________ _______________ ___________________
Signature of Municipal Clerk

Date

Time of delivery to polling place
(indicate a.m. or p.m.)

TO:

Chief Inspector

______________________________ _____________ ___________
(signature of chief inspector receiving absentee ballots

Date

Time ballots received at
polling place (indicate
a.m or p.m.)

______________________________________________________________________, Wisconsin
Name of Municipality
_____________________________________________________________________
Name of Polling Place
______________________________________________________________________
Address of Polling Place
Wards ___________________________, Aldermanic District(s) ___________________________

EL-125 | Rev 2008-08 | Wisconsin Elections Commission, P.O. Box 7984, Madison, WI 53707-7984
608-266-8005 | web: elections.wi.gov | mail: elections@wi.gov

This certificate should be attached to any container which is used to transport absentee certificate envelopes to the polling
place. The certificate may be made in the form of an envelope, or the certificate may be affixed to another container, such
as a box, which may used to transport absentee certificate envelopes to the polling place.

I APP. 206

Exhibit 4

Exhibit
Case 1:20-cv-01487-WCG Filed 09/24/20 Page 1 of 8 DocumentI 1-2
APP. 207

5

Exhibit
Case 1:20-cv-01487-WCG Filed 09/24/20 Page 2 of 8 DocumentI 1-2
APP. 208

5

Exhibit
Case 1:20-cv-01487-WCG Filed 09/24/20 Page 3 of 8 DocumentI 1-2
APP. 209

5

Exhibit
Case 1:20-cv-01487-WCG Filed 09/24/20 Page 4 of 8 DocumentI 1-2
APP. 210

5

Exhibit
Case 1:20-cv-01487-WCG Filed 09/24/20 Page 5 of 8 DocumentI 1-2
APP. 211

5

Exhibit
Case 1:20-cv-01487-WCG Filed 09/24/20 Page 6 of 8 DocumentI 1-2
APP. 212

5

Exhibit
Case 1:20-cv-01487-WCG Filed 09/24/20 Page 7 of 8 DocumentI 1-2
APP. 213

5

Exhibit
Case 1:20-cv-01487-WCG Filed 09/24/20 Page 8 of 8 DocumentI 1-2
APP. 214

5

DA Tracker - 2010 GENERAL ELECTION
County

Stage

ASHLAND - 02
BROWN - 05
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
WAUKESHA - 68

5
5
5
5
5

–
–
–
–
–

Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred

Date Notice Sent
to
to
to
to
to

DA
DA
DA
DA
DA

Wisconsin Voter Fraud 09.24.19

DA REPORT

Status

DA REPORT

Status

11/20/2014
10/9/2014
11/20/2014
11/20/2014
11/20/2014

DA Tracker - 2011 SPRING ELECTION
County

Stage

Date Notice Sent

DANE - 13
WAUKESHA - 68

5 – Referred to DA
5 – Referred to DA

11/18/2014
11/20/2014

2/13/2018

Under investigation.

DA Tracker - 2012 PRES. PREFERENCE & SPRING
County

Stage

MILWAUKEE - 41

5 – Referred to DA

Date Notice Sent

DA REPORT

11/19/2014

8/25/2017

Status
Under investigation.

DA Tracker - 2012 JUNE 5 RECALL ELECTION
County

Stage

DANE - 13
DANE - 13
FOND DU LAC- 20
LA CROSSE - 32
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
OUTAGAMIE - 45

5
5
5
5
5
5
5

DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA

11/18/2014
11/17/2014
10/15/2014
11/18/2014
10/16/2014
10/16/2014
10/16/2014

RACINE - 52

5 – Referred to DA

11/18/2014

–
–
–
–
–
–
–

Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred

Date Notice Sent
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

DA REPORT

Status

2/13/2018
2/13/2018
8/8/2017

Under investigation.
Under investigation
Under investigation.

8/16/2017
8/25/2017

Charges filed.
Under investigation.

DA Tracker - 2012 PARTISAN PRIMARY
County

Stage

FOND DU LAC - 20

5 – Referred to DA

Date Notice Sent
9/26/2014

DA REPORT
8/8/2017

Status
Under investigation.

DA Tracker -2012 PRESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL
County

Stage

DANE - 13
LA CROSSE - 32
MILWAUKEE - 41
OUTAGAMIE - 45

5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

RACINE
RACINE
RACINE
RACINE

-

52
52
52
52

– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA

Date Notice Sent
4/9/2014
4/9/2014
5/30/2014
4/12/2014
4/9/2014
4/9/2014
4/9/2014
4/9/2014

DA REPORT

Status

2/13/2018

Under investigation.

8/25/2017
4/12/2014

Under investigation.
Under investigation.

DA Tracker - 2014 SPRING ELECTION
County

Stage

OUTAGAMIE COUNTY - 45

5 – Referred to DA

Date Notice Sent
7/17/2014

Exhibit 6
DA REPORT

Status

I APP. 215

DA Tracker - 2014 GENERAL ELECTION
County
ASHLAND - 02
DANE - 13
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
ONEIDA - 44
OUTAGAMIE - 45
OUTAGAMIE - 45
OZAUKEE - 46

Stage
5 – Referred to DA

Date Notice Sent
3/31/2015

DA REPORT

Status

– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA
– Referred to DA

3/31/2015
4/2/2015
3/31/2015
4/1/2015
3/31/2015
3/31/2015
4/2/2015
4/3/2015
4/2/2015
4/3/2015
3/31/2015
4/2/2015
4/3/2015
3/26/2015
4/3/2015
3/31/2015

2/13/2018
8/25/2017
8/25/2017

Under Investigation.
Under Investigation.
Under Investigation.

RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
RICHLAND - 53

5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

SHEBOYGAN - 60
WAUKESHA - 68
WINNEBAGO - 71

5 – Referred to DA
5 – Referred to DA
5 – Referred to DA

3/31/2015
3/31/2015
3/31/2015

8/8/2017

Under Investigation.

7/26/2018

Under Investigation.

DA REPORT
2/13/2018
8/19/2017

Status
Under Investigation.
Under Investigation.

DA REPORT

Status

DA Tracker - 2015 SPRING PRIMARY
County
DANE - 13
DOUGLAS- 16
VILAS - 64

Stage
5 – Referred to DA
5 – Referred to DA
5 – Referred to DA

Date Notice Sent
4/3/2015
4/3/2015
4/3/2015

DA Tracker - 2015 SPRING ELECTION
County
ASHLAND - 02
ASHLAND - 02
JACKSON - 27
LANGLADE - 34
MARATHON - 37

Stage
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred

to
to
to
to
to

DA
DA
DA
DA
DA

Date Notice Sent
7/3/2015
7/3/2015
7/3/2015
7/3/2015
7/3/2015

8/17/2017

Under Investigation.

DA Tracker - 2016 SPRING PRIMARY
County
ONEIDA - 44

Stage
5 - Referred to DA

Date Notice Sent
5/6/2016

DA REPORT

Status

DA Tracker - 2016 SPRING ELECTION & PRES.
County
Date Notice Sent
DA REPORT Status
PREFERENCE Stage
BROWN - 05
BROWN - 05
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13

5
5
5
5
5
5

-

Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred

to
to
to
to
to
to

DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA

8/9/2016
8/9/2016

8/9/2016
8/9/2016
8/9/2016
8/9/2016

2/13/2018
2/13/2018
2/13/2018
2/13/2018

Exhibit 6

Under investigation.
Under Investigation.
I APP.
216
Under
Investigation
Under investigation.

MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
OUTAGAMIE - 45
RACINE - 52
SHEBOYGAN - 60
WALWORTH - 65
WINNEBAGO - 71
WINNEBAGO - 71

5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

-

Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred
Referred

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA

8/9/2016
8/9/2016
8/9/2016
8/9/2016
8/9/2016
8/9/2016
8/9/2016
8/9/2016

8/25/2017
7/13/2017

Under Investigation
Charges Filed.

8/8/2017

Under Investigation.

7/26/2018
7/26/2018

Under Investigation.
Under Investigation.

DA REPORT
2/13/2018

Status
Under Investigation.

DA Tracker - 2016 PARTISAN PRIMARY
County
DANE - 13

Stage
5 - Referred to DA

Date Notice Sent
11/21/2016

DA Tracker - 2016 PRESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL
ELECTION
County
ADAMS - 01
BROWN - 05
BROWN - 05
BUFFALO - 06
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DODGE - 14
DODGE - 14
DOOR - 15
DOUGLAS - 16
EAU CLAIRE - 18
JEFFERSON - 28
MENOMINEE - 40
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41

Stage
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA

Date Notice Sent
7/17/2017

DA REPORT

Status

7/14/2017
7/18/2017
7/19/2017
7/14/2017
7/14/2017
7/14/2017
7/18/2017
7/14/2017
7/14/2017
7/19/2017
7/14/2017
7/13/2017
7/14/2017
7/17/2017
7/17/2017
7/18/2017
7/14/2017
7/19/2017
7/14/2017
7/14/2017
7/17/2017
7/14/2017
7/14/2017
7/14/2017
7/14/2017
7/14/2017
7/14/2014
7/17/2017
7/17/2017
7/17/2017
7/17/2017
7/17/2017
7/18/2017
7/14/2017
7/18/2017

2/13/2018
2/13/2018
2/13/2018
2/13/2018
2/13/2018
2/13/2018
2/13/2018
2/13/2018
10/25/2017

Under investigation.
Under investigation.
Under investigation.
Under investigation.
Under investigation.
Under investigation.
Under investigation.
Under investigation.
Charges Filed.

8/19/2016
11/21/2017
10/10/2017

Under Investigation.
Charges Filed.
Under Investigation.

8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017

Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under Investigation
Under
Investigation
I APP.
217
Under Investigation

Exhibit 6

MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MONROE - 42
ONEIDA - 44
OUTAGAMIE - 45
OUTAGAMIE - 45
POLK - 49
PORTAGE - 50
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
RACINE - 52
ROCK - 54
ROCK - 54
ST. CROIX - 56
SAUK - 57
SAWYER - 58
SHEBOYGAN - 60
WOOD - 72

5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
-Referred to DA
-Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA
- Referred to DA

7/18/2017
7/18/2017
7/18/2017
7/18/2017
7/18/2017
7/18/2017
7/18/2017
7/18/2017
7/18/2017
7/18/2017
7/19/2017
7/17/2017
7/17/2017
7/12/2017
7/17/2017
7/17/2017
7/13/2017
7/17/2017
7/17/2017
7/17/2017
7/17/2017
7/19/2017
7/19/2017
7/14/2017
7/14/2017
7/17/2017
7/17/2017

8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017
8/25/2017

Under
Under
Under
Under
Under
Under
Under
Under
Under
Under

Investigation
Investigation
Investigation
Investigation
Investigation
Investigation
Investigation
Investigation
Investigation
Investigation

7/19/2017
7/17/2017
7/19/2017

9/15/2017
8/8/2017

Under investigation.
Under Investigation.

DA Tracker - 2017 SPRING ELECTION
County
MARATHON - 37
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41

Stage
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA

Date Notice Sent
8/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017

DA REPORT

Status

DA REPORT

Status

DA Tracker - 2018 SPRING ELECTION
County
KEWAUNEE - 31
WAUKESHA - 68

Stage
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA

Date Notice Sent
7/18/2018
7/18/2018

DA Tracker - 2018 PARTISAN PRIMARY
County
ASHLAND - 02
BROWN - 05
CRAWFORD - 12
DANE - 13
DUNN - 17
MENOMINEE - 40
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41

Stage
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred
5 - Referred

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA
DA

Date Notice Sent
2/15/2019
2/18/2019
2/18/2019
2/15/2019
2/15/2019
2/18/2019
2/15/2019
2/15/2019

DA REPORT

Status

Exhibit 6
I APP. 218

DA Tracker - 2018 GENERAL ELECTION
County

Stage

Date Notice Sent

BROWN - 05
BROWN - 05
BROWN - 05
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
DANE - 13
EAU CLAIRE - 18
GRANT - 22
GREEN - 23
JACKSON - 27
KENOSHA - 30
KENOSHA - 30
MARINETTE - 38
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
MILWAUKEE - 41
OCONTO - 43
OUTAGAMIE - 45
PORTAGE - 50
PORTAGE - 50
RACINE - 52
ST. CROIX - 56
SAUK - 57
SAUK - 57
SAWYER - 58
SHEBOYGAN - 60
WASHINGTON - 67
WAUSHARA - 70

5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA

6/3/2019
8/27/2019
6/3/2019
6/3/2019
6/4/2019
6/3/2019
6/3/2019
6/3/2019
9/9/2019
6/5/2019
6/3/2019
6/3/2019
9/9/2019
9/9/2019
6/3/2019
6/3/2019
8/27/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
6/5/2019
6/5/2019
6/5/2019
6/4/2019
6/5/2019
6/5/2019
6/5/2019
6/5/2019
6/5/2019
6/4/2019
6/4/2019
6/6/2019
6/5/2019
6/5/2019
8/27/2019
6/3/2019
8/27/2019
8/27/2019
8/27/2019
8/27/2019
6/6/2019
6/6/2019
8/27/2019
8/27/2019
8/27/2019
8/27/2019

DA REPORT

Status

Exhibit 6
I APP. 219

WINNEBAGO - 71
WOOD - 72

5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA

6/3/2019
8/27/2019

DA Tracker - 2019 SPRING PRIMARY
County

Stage

Date Notice Sent

BROWN - 05
VILAS - 64

5 - Referred to DA
5 - Referred to DA

9/9/2019
9/9/2019

DA REPORT

Status

DA REPORT

Status

DA Tracker - 2019 SPRING ELECTION
County

Stage

KENOSHA - 30
MANITOWOC - 36
MILWAUKEE - 41
WAUKESHA - 68

3 - Assigned to Clerk
5 - Referred to DA
3 - Assinged to Clerk
5 - Referred to DA

Date Notice Sent

Exhibit 6
I APP. 220

City of Madison - File #: 60076

1 of 2

https://madison.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=4400551&GU...

3.31.20 Madison Wi 60076
Sign In

Legislative Information Center Home
Boards, Commissions and Committees

Details

Legislation

Meetings

Common Council

Members

Reports

Name:

Ratify all actions taken by
the Mayor and City
Attorneys related to Election
Laws

Resolution

Status:

Passed

File created:

3/23/2020

In control:

Mayor's Office

On agenda:

3/31/2020

Final action:

3/31/2020

Enactment date:

4/3/2020

Enactment #:

RES-20-00232

Title:

Allowing the Madison City Council to ratify all actions taken by the Mayor and City Attorneys
related to elections law and allow the Mayor to exercise her sound judgment to make future
decisions and to authorize the City Attorney to take further actions in litigation as may be
necessary to fulfill the City’s obligations to protect the voting rights of Madison’s citizens.

Sponsors:

Satya V. Rhodes-Conway

Attachments:

1. Proclamation of Emergency - 32320.pdf, 2. Emergency Proclamation Memo from Mayor
32320.pdf

File #:

60076

Type:

History (2)

Version: 1

Text

Fiscal Note
No appropriation required.
Title
Allowing the Madison City Council to ratify all actions taken by the Mayor and City Attorneys related to
elections law and allow the Mayor to exercise her sound judgment to make future decisions and to authorize
the City Attorney to take further actions in litigation as may be necessary to fulfill the City’s obligations to
protect the voting rights of Madison’s citizens.
Body
WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic has disrupted the City of Madison and State of Wisconsin’s efforts to
prepare for and conduct the upcoming April 7 Spring election; and
WHEREAS, the efforts to mitigate the effects of the pandemic in our community and the disruption of the
Spring election has the potential to severely impact the ability of voters to exercise their rights on April 7 due
to the following factors beyond the City’s control, to-wit: the closing of 14 polling places to date, the
potential closing of an additional 21 polling places between now and the election, a backlog as of March 20,
2020 of more than 15,000 absentee ballot requests, a potentially significant shortage of poll workers, and the
necessity to reduce in-person staff support in the clerk’s office for health and safety reasons; and
WHEREAS, the availability of early voting locations has been severely hampered by the closing of the
Madison public library system, and
WHEREAS, on March 20, 2020, Mayor Rhodes-Conway authorized the City Attorney to file an amicus
brief in the pending federal court case of Democratic National Committee et al v. Bostelmann, et al, Case
No. 3:20-cv-00249 (W.D. Wis), in which the plaintiffs request declaratory and injunctive relief to safeguard
the constitutional rights of Wisconsin residents to vote in the spring election; and

I APP. 221

Exhibit 7

11/14/2020, 5:37 PM

City of Madison - File #: 60076

2 of 2

https://madison.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=4400551&GU...

WHEREAS, the City of Madison may be invited to join as a party in a lawsuit brought by other
municipalities seeking declaratory and injunctive relief to safeguard the constitutional rights of Wisconsin
residents to vote ...
Click here for full text

I APP. 222

Exhibit 7

11/14/2020, 5:37 PM

11/20/2020

A foggy election night with long lines in Green Bay

41 °

LIVE

38 °

41 °

ADVERTISEMENT

Tylenol 8 Hour Arthritis Pain Tablets with A…
8,609
$

10.47

Add to Cart

A foggy election night with long lines in Green Bay
Search Site

by Ben Krumholz, FOX 11 News

A

A

Tuesday, April 7th 2020

Voters in Green Bay wait for hours in line April 7, 2020. (WLUK image)

GREEN BAY, Wis. (WLUK) — With Green Bay voters saying they waited up to four hours to vote,
FOX 11 has learned the city declined extra poll workers from the Wisconsin National Guard.
Brown County Clerk Sandy Juno says Allouez and Hobart also declined the help.
https://fox11online.com/news/election/green-bay-among-areas-declining-national-guard-help-despite-poll-worker-shortage

I APP. 223

Exhibit 8 1/9

11/20/2020

A foggy election night with long lines in Green Bay

Green Bay West and East high schools were the city's only two polling
locations,
down from
the
°
°
°
41

LIVE
normal 31. The city downsized,
saying it didn't have enough poll workers.

38

41

Last week, Mayor Eric Genrich told the city council that coronavirus fears dropped poll worker
numbers from 270 to 17.

Search Site

Juno says she called Genrich Sunday night to see if the city wanted any Wisconsin National
Guard soldiers to help out, at no extra cost to the city.
“He speci cally stated that they did not need them,” said Juno.
Juno says she spread the 150 soldiers available to Brown County to the county's other 21
municipalities.
Juno says even before o ering National Guard help, she expressed concern to Green Bay's
clerk about the city only having two polling locations.
“We felt it wasn't su cient,” said Juno. “She (Green Bay City Clerk Kris Teske) stated that was
their decision on what they had decided.”

https://fox11online.com/news/election/green-bay-among-areas-declining-national-guard-help-despite-poll-worker-shortage

I APP. 224

Exhibit 8 2/9

11/20/2020

A foggy election night with long lines in Green Bay

FOX 11 reached out to Genrich about the decision to decline National
Guard° help, but he
did
°
°
41

38

41

LIVE
not respond to us on Tuesday.
(UPDATE: Genrich posted a response Wednesday on

Facebook.)
In last week's council meeting, Genrich said community members also volunteered to work the
polls.
“We very much appreciate that, but of course they haven't been trained, so that's an additional
issue for our clerk's o ce to work through,” Genrich told the council on April 1.
Search Site
“I think it's kind of silly they declined the help,” said Alexander Swiecichowski, a Green Bay
voter. “If the National Guard is willing to provide their services, they de nitely should be able to
help.”
“Does that make an ounce of sense to pack more people in a smaller area rather than spread
people out?” said Dean Edict, a Green Bay voter. “Have less congestion, get people in and our
from voting.”
Juno says Green Bay was the only municipality in Brown County that she was aware of that had
long wait times. She says Green Bay was the only municipality her o ce received complaints
about.
Meanwhile, Republican Party of Brown County Chairman, James Fitzgerald, says he's
disappointed:
I reached out to Mayor Genrich on March 30, imploring him to apply all the necessary resources
to run a smooth election on April 7, and heard nothing. Today, we see the results of his inaction.
While other large municipalities, including Madison, had no difficulties processing the vote today,
Green Bay, fell short leaving long lines and frustrated voters. Mayor Genrich’s refusal to use trained
National Guard’s men and women exhibited a classic failure in judgement and leadership. We
applaud all the resilient poll workers who persevered the integrity of the ballot box.

MORE TO EXPLORE
Wrongful death lawsuit led over Naya Rivera's drowning
https://fox11online.com/news/election/green-bay-among-areas-declining-national-guard-help-despite-poll-worker-shortage

I APP. 225

Exhibit 8 3/9

11/20/2020

A foggy election night with long lines in Green Bay

41 °

LIVE

38 °

41 °

Gov. Evers, local bars react to judge blocking state's capacity order

Outagamie County voters react to close race

Search Site CONTENT
SPONSORED
How Amal Clooney Looks Without Makeup Is Tough To Handle
Pay Day Ville

Melissa Rauch Down Sized Her Bikini (Photos)
Gloriousa

What A 'Karen' Haircut Is - And How To Avoid It
It's Rosy

Sponsored Links by Taboola

ADVERTISEMENT

Tylenol 8 Hour Arthritis Pain Tablets with A…
8,609
$

Add to Cart

10.47

ADVERTISEMENT

True vision. Smarter
action.

Roborock S6 MaxV Robot Vacuum Clea…
603
$

749.99

Wisconsin recount: Masks, plexiglas and lots of ballots
https://fox11online.com/news/election/green-bay-among-areas-declining-national-guard-help-despite-poll-worker-shortage

Add to Cart

I APP. 226

Exhibit 8 4/9

11/20/2020

A foggy election night with long lines in Green Bay

by SCOTT BAUER and DOUG GLASS, Associated Press
Friday, November 20th 2020

LIVE

41 °

38 °

41 °

A

A

Search Site

4
VIEW ALL PHOTOS

Boxes containing Milwaukee County ballots are seen in the Wisconsin Center in Milwaukee Nov. 19, 2020. (WLUK/Tom Campbell)

MADISON, Wis. (AP) — Wisconsin on Friday will begin recounts of the presidential race in the
state's two biggest and most Democratic counties. It's a longshot bid by President Donald
Trump — who paid a required $3 million fee — to undo Joe Biden's victory. Trump, who lost by
more than 20,600 votes in Wisconsin, has alleged “mistakes and fraud” in the two counties,
though he has produced no evidence to back up his claims.
Some things to know about the recount:
WHY THESE TWO COUNTIES?
https://fox11online.com/news/election/green-bay-among-areas-declining-national-guard-help-despite-poll-worker-shortage

I APP. 227

Exhibit 8 5/9

11/20/2020

A foggy election night with long lines in Green Bay

Biden's victory over Trump was fueled by Democrat-heavy Milwaukee
and Dane
counties,
°
°
°
41

38

41

LIVE
making them ripe targets for
Trump to try and discount votes. The counties are home to

Milwaukee, the state's most racially diverse city, and Madison, the state Capitol and location of
the University of Wisconsin's agship campus. Combined, Biden won the counties by a more
than 2-to-1 margin.
WILL THE RECOUNT BE SAFE?
The recount will bring together hundreds of people at a time when the coronavirus is ravaging
Wisconsin, which has been one of the nation's worst COVID-19 hot spots for weeks. One in
Search Site
every 118 people in Wisconsin has tested positive in the past week. To help reduce the risk,
both counties are renting convention centers so that workers and observers can be properly
distanced. In Milwaukee, where the recount will be conducted at the 186,000-square-foot
Wisconsin Center, everyone inside will be required to wear a mask, pass a temperature
screening and maintain appropriate social distancing. Anyone not following those
requirements will be ejected.
The recounts must be nished by a Dec. 1 deadline. Milwaukee County expects to be nished
the day before Thanksgiving, an event widely expected to hasten the spread of the virus. Dane
County is planning 16-hour days and wasn't expected to nish before the holiday. Both plan to
use machines to recount the ballots, although Dane County says it will do some hand-counting
from randomly selected precincts for an audit, as required by law.
WHO DOES THE RECOUNT?
Both county clerks are Democrats and are in charge of the recounts. They are bringing in many
of the same poll workers who counted the ballots on Election Day to process the recount. In
Milwaukee, workers will be arranged in two-table “pods,” with one worker at each table, and up
to three observers allowed at each pod. The observers must stay 6 feet away, and plexiglass
barriers will provide added protection. Four sheri 's deputies will provide security 24 hours a
day until the recount is completed.
WHO CAN WATCH? AND WHAT ABOUT CHALLENGES?
Citizens can watch in person, although Dane County wasn't immediately sure how many would
be allowed in because of the COVID-19 pandemic. Both counties said safety would be a priority;

https://fox11online.com/news/election/green-bay-among-areas-declining-national-guard-help-despite-poll-worker-shortage

I APP. 228

Exhibit 8 6/9

11/20/2020

A foggy election night with long lines in Green Bay

in Milwaukee County, on-site observers will have to go through security
and° a temperature
°
°
LIVE
check, and will have to wear
masks.

41

38

41

Both counties also plan livestreams; Milwaukee County Clerk George Christenson said
$400,000 was being spent on audiovisual equipment to make sure the recount is transparent.
As for challenges, representatives of both campaigns must be allowed to observe and
challenge ballots, although they must “provide o ers of evidence” to justify them. Disputed
ballots are set aside to be considered by the canvassing board. Observers can also challenge
the makeup of the board of canvassers and the procedures being followed.
Search Site
WILL THIS CHANGE THINGS?
Not likely. Wisconsin's 2016 recount, which was statewide and was requested by Green Party
candidate Jill Stein, barely moved the needle on any candidate's totals, netting Trump an
additional 131 votes.
More broadly, there's no precedent of a recount changing the outcome of an election in which
the margin between the top two candidates is as large as the one Biden holds over Trump.
There have been at least 31 recounts in statewide elections in the U.S. since the most famous
one in Florida’s presidential election in 2000. The recounts changed the outcome of three
races. All three were decided by hundreds of votes, not thousands.
Of those 31 recounts, the largest change in the margin between the top two candidates was 0.1
percentage point, which happened in the 2006 race for Vermont’s auditor of accounts. The
average shift in the margin between the top two candidates — whether the margin increased
or decreased — was 0.019 percentage points.
Biden leads Trump by about 0.6 of a percentage point.
WHAT HAPPENS WHEN IT'S OVER?
Once the recount is complete, the chair of the Wisconsin Elections Commission is charged with
certifying the results by Dec. 1. But a lot can happen before then, including expected legal
challenges. Trump's legal challenges in other states have been unsuccessful, but Republican

https://fox11online.com/news/election/green-bay-among-areas-declining-national-guard-help-despite-poll-worker-shortage

I APP. 229

Exhibit 8 7/9

11/20/2020

A foggy election night with long lines in Green Bay

supporters in Wisconsin have hopes that he may fare better before
the state's
conservative°
°
°
controlled Supreme Court. LIVE

41

38

41

___
Glass reported from Minneapolis.

MORE TO EXPLORE
Report: Kenosha o
Search Site

cer who shot Blake subject of 5 investigations

Republicans see 'grim' Senate map and edge away from Trump

No further search planned for missing hunter

SPONSORED CONTENT
What's the Most Popular Surname in Minnesota?
Ancestry

Maps That Show Us A New Perspective
Explored Planet

Kristy McNichol, 57, Is A Walking Talking Beauty
BoredomTreatment

Sponsored Links by Taboola

ADVERTISEMENT

https://fox11online.com/news/election/green-bay-among-areas-declining-national-guard-help-despite-poll-worker-shortage

I APP. 230

Exhibit 8 8/9

11/20/2020

A foggy election night with long lines in Green Bay

LIVE
True vision.
Smarter
action.

Loading ...

Roborock
41 ° S6 MaxV
38 °Robot Vacuum
41 ° Clea…
603
$

749 99

https://fox11online.com/news/election/green-bay-among-areas-declining-national-guard-help-despite-poll-worker-shortage

Add to Cart

I APP. 231

Exhibit 8 9/9

15206

VerDate jul<14>2003

Jkt 203001

PO 00000

Frm 00568

Fmt 4701

Sfmt 4725

E:\FR\FM\24MRN22.SGM

24MRN22

Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 57 / Wednesday, March 24, 2004 / Notices

19:09 Mar 23, 2004

Exhibit 9

I APP. 232
EN24MR4A.200</GPH>

VerDate jul<14>2003

Jkt 203001

PO 00000

Frm 00569

Fmt 4701

Sfmt 4725

E:\FR\FM\24MRN22.SGM

24MRN22

Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 57 / Wednesday, March 24, 2004 / Notices

19:09 Mar 23, 2004

15207

Exhibit 9

I APP. 233
EN24MR4A.201</GPH>

15208

VerDate jul<14>2003

Jkt 203001

PO 00000

Frm 00570

Fmt 4701

Sfmt 4725

E:\FR\FM\24MRN22.SGM

24MRN22

Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 57 / Wednesday, March 24, 2004 / Notices

19:09 Mar 23, 2004

Exhibit 9

I APP. 234
EN24MR4A.202</GPH>

VerDate jul<14>2003

Jkt 203001

PO 00000

Frm 00571

Fmt 4701

Sfmt 4725

E:\FR\FM\24MRN22.SGM

24MRN22

Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 57 / Wednesday, March 24, 2004 / Notices

19:09 Mar 23, 2004

15209

Exhibit 9

I APP. 235
EN24MR4A.203</GPH>

15210

VerDate jul<14>2003

Jkt 203001

PO 00000

Frm 00572

Fmt 4701

Sfmt 4725

E:\FR\FM\24MRN22.SGM

24MRN22

Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 57 / Wednesday, March 24, 2004 / Notices

19:09 Mar 23, 2004

Exhibit 9

I APP. 236
EN24MR4A.204</GPH>

VerDate jul<14>2003

Jkt 203001

PO 00000

Frm 00573

Fmt 4701

Sfmt 4725

E:\FR\FM\24MRN22.SGM

24MRN22

Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 57 / Wednesday, March 24, 2004 / Notices

19:09 Mar 23, 2004

15211

Exhibit 9

I APP. 237
EN24MR4A.205</GPH>

15212

VerDate jul<14>2003

Jkt 203001

PO 00000

Frm 00574

Fmt 4701

Sfmt 4725

E:\FR\FM\24MRN22.SGM

24MRN22

Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 57 / Wednesday, March 24, 2004 / Notices

19:09 Mar 23, 2004

Exhibit 9

I APP. 238
EN24MR4A.206</GPH>

VerDate jul<14>2003

Jkt 203001

PO 00000

Frm 00575

Fmt 4701

Sfmt 4725

E:\FR\FM\24MRN22.SGM

24MRN22

Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 57 / Wednesday, March 24, 2004 / Notices

19:09 Mar 23, 2004

15213

Exhibit 9

I APP. 239
EN24MR4A.207</GPH>

15214

VerDate jul<14>2003

Jkt 203001

PO 00000

Frm 00576

Fmt 4701

Sfmt 4725

E:\FR\FM\24MRN22.SGM

24MRN22

Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 57 / Wednesday, March 24, 2004 / Notices

19:09 Mar 23, 2004

Exhibit 9

I APP. 240
EN24MR4A.208</GPH>

VerDate jul<14>2003

Jkt 203001

PO 00000

Frm 00577

Fmt 4701

Sfmt 4725

E:\FR\FM\24MRN22.SGM

24MRN22

Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 57 / Wednesday, March 24, 2004 / Notices

19:09 Mar 23, 2004

15215

Exhibit 9

I APP. 241
EN24MR4A.209</GPH>

15216

VerDate jul<14>2003

Jkt 203001

PO 00000

Frm 00578

Fmt 4701

Sfmt 4725

E:\FR\FM\24MRN22.SGM

24MRN22

Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 57 / Wednesday, March 24, 2004 / Notices

19:09 Mar 23, 2004

Exhibit 9

I APP. 242
EN24MR4A.210</GPH>

VerDate jul<14>2003

Jkt 203001

PO 00000

Frm 00579

Fmt 4701

Sfmt 4725

E:\FR\FM\24MRN22.SGM

24MRN22

Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 57 / Wednesday, March 24, 2004 / Notices

19:09 Mar 23, 2004

15217

Exhibit 9

I APP. 243
EN24MR4A.211</GPH>

City of Madison

City of Madison
Madison, WI 53703
www.cityofmadison.com

Master
File Number: 60266
File ID: 60266

File Type: Resolution

Version: 2

Status: Council New
Business

Reference:

Controlling Body: COMMON
COUNCIL
File Created Date : 04/16/2020

File Name: Commending Clerk, others for their work on election

Final Action:

Title: SUBSTITUTE - Recognizing and commending the City Clerks’ office, City Staff,

volunteers, and organizations for their commitment to ensure that the City of
Madison preserved the voting process.
Notes:

Sponsors: Sheri Carter, Keith Furman, Satya V.
Rhodes-Conway, Shiva Bidar, Barbara
Harrington-McKinney, Syed Abbas, Christian A.
Albouras, Samba Baldeh, Tag Evers, Grant Foster,
Patrick W. Heck, Zachary Henak, Rebecca Kemble,
Lindsay Lemmer, Arvina Martin, Donna V. Moreland,
Marsha A. Rummel, Michael J. Tierney, Michael E.
Verveer and Paul E. Skidmore

Effective Date:

Attachments: 60266 v2.pdf

Enactment Number:

Author: Ald. Sheri Carter, District 14 & Ald. Keith Furman, District 19
Entered by: lveldran@cityofmadison.com

Hearing Date:
Published Date:

Approval History
Version

Date

Approver

Action

1

Laura Larsen

Approve

2

Elizabeth York

Approve

History of Legislative File
Ver- Acting Body:
sion:

City of Madison

Date:

Action:

Sent To:

Due Date:

Return

Result:

Date:

Page 1

Printed on 4/20/2020

I APP. 244

Exhibit 10

Master Continued (60266)

1

Council Office

Action Text:

04/16/2020 RECOMMEND TO
COUNCIL TO
ADOPT UNDER
SUSPENSION OF
RULES 2.04, 2.05,
2.24, & 2.25 - MISC.
ITEMS
This Resolution was RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES
2.04, 2.05, 2.24, & 2.25 - MISC. ITEMS

Notes:

1

COMMON COUNCIL

04/21/2020

Text of Legislative File 60266

Fiscal Note
No appropriation required.
Title
SUBSTITUTE - Recognizing and commending the City Clerks’ office, City Staff, volunteers, and
organizations for their commitment to ensure that the City of Madison preserved the voting
process.
Body
WHEREAS, over 60 city staff from Building Inspection, Planning, Weights & Measures, the City
Assessor, the Mayor's Office, the Council Office, and stagehands to the #TeamCity agencies,
Dane County mail room, Dane County print shop, and County Clerk's Office, Traffic
Engineering, Parks, Fire department, Finance, IT, City Attorney’s office, the Emergency
Operations Center, Engineering-Sustainability, Monona Terrace, and the libraries, Parking
Utility cashiers assisted the clerks’ office diligently to ensure the election of April 7, 2020 was
safe for the residents and the poll workers, and,
WHEREAS, Parking Utility cashiers who helped count absentees at the 9-1/2 hour Board of
Canvassers meeting, the numerous facilities that agreed to serve as polling locations in the
midst of the pandemic, Badger Cab drivers for served as absentee couriers on Election Day,
and Union Cab for provided voters with free rides to the polls on Election Day; and,
WHEREAS, the city staff came from various department along with volunteers to the aid of
the Clerk’s Office to help with labeling, stuffing envelopes, pulling ballots, and stuffing ballots ,
and assisting with early absentee and curbside voting during the days and hours up to the
election, and,
WHEREAS, the Clerk’s Office was running close to empty on envelopes, and American Family
stepped up to print 25,000 envelopes to keep the process going forward, and,
WHEREAS, while processing voter registrations and absentee ballot requests, the
Clerk’s Office also assisted hundreds of residents per day who were struggling to
navigate the online systems for uploading a voter ID and requesting an absentee ballot,
and,

WHEREAS, 4,828 individuals used curbside and in-office early in-person absentee voting with
and extended hours to adjust for the demand, and,
WHEREAS, the clerk’s office issued 87,890 absentee ballots, 69,437, were returned, and,

City of Madison

Page 2

Printed on 4/20/2020

I APP. 245

Exhibit 10

Master Continued (60266)

WHEREAS, NewBridge, The Dane County Voter ID Coalition, and the League of Women Voters
of Dane County assisted individuals who needed witness signatures on their absentee ballots,
and,
WHEREAS, Engineering worked to ensure the safety of the poll workers during the election by
building screens to protect them during the election, and,
WHEREAS, the 1,400 poll workers who made the tough decision to volunteer dedicate their
time so our residents could vote, and 1,761 poll workers who understandably made the heart
wrenching decision that they could not work at the polls, and together they all are our heroes
today, and,
WHEREAS, the National Guard came to join the effort so that the election would go on until the
last person cast their vote, and,
WHEREAS, despite efforts by the state legislators not acknowledging that the pandemic has
created challenges to voting, residents of all ages, ethnicities, and genders came to the polls to
exercise their right to vote, and,
WHEREAS, today April 21, 2020 we honor the Clerk’s Office, City Staff, City Agencies,
Engineering, Poll Workers, and all the volunteers,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that City of Madison, the Mayor and the Madison
Common Council do hereby recognize and commend the City Clerk ’s Office, City Staff,
volunteers, and organizations for their commitment to ensure that the City of Madison preserved
the voting process by having 66 of the 92 polling locations open.

City of Madison

Page 3

Printed on 4/20/2020

I APP. 246

Exhibit 10

